503235258 03/25/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3281876
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY
AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date
LIVEU LTD 03/24/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address: 275 GROVE STREET, SUITE 2-200
City: NEWTON
State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code: 02466
Name: KREOS CAPITAL IV (EXPERT FUND) LIMITED
Street Address: 47 ESPLANADE
City: ST. HELIER
State/Country: JERSEY
Postal Code: JE1 0BD
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19
Property Type Number
Patent Number: 8467337
Patent Number: 8488659
Patent Number: 8964646
Patent Number: 8848697
Patent Number: 8811292
Patent Number: 8737436
Patent Number: 7948933
Patent Number: 8649402
Patent Number: 8942179
Application Number: 14199324
Application Number: 14292234
Application Number: 14588939
Application Number: 12863723
Application Number: 14386803
Application Number: 13921227
PATENT

503235258 REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0288



Property Type Number
Application Number: 13713001
Application Number: 14327168
Application Number: 62046255
Application Number: 62047252

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750
Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com
Correspondent Name: DARLENA BARI STARK
Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD.
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F154680

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JAMES WON

SIGNATURE: /James Won/

DATE SIGNED: 03/25/2015

Total Attachments: 13

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page1.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page?2.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page3.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page4.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page5.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page®6.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page7 .tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page8.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page9.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page10.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page 11 .tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page12.tif

source=Closing copy - First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement-LIVEU LTD, SVB AND
KREOS#page13.tif

PATENT
REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0289




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the “Amendment™) is made
as of March 24, 2015, by and among (a) LIVEU LTD, a limited liability company organized under the
laws of the State of Israel, with its principal place of business at 5 Hagavish Street, Kfar-Sava, 44641,
Israel (“Grantor”) and (b) SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with a loan production
office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466, and KREQS CAPITAL
IV (EXPERT FUND) LIMITED, a company with limited liability incorporated in Jersey under
registered number 05981165 whose registered office is at 47 Esplanade, St. Helier, Jersey (collectively,
“Lenders™) in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived
herefrom.

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated
as of April 14, 2014 (as amended, the “IP Agreement”) in favor of Lenders, pursuant to which Grantor
pledged, granted and assigned security interests in favor of Lenders in the Intellectual Property Collateral:
and

WHEREAS, Grantor has acquired additional Intellectual Property Collateral and desires to
hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of security interests in, such additional Intellectual Property
Collateral in favor of Lenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning
herein as in the 1P Agreement.

2. Amendment to Exhibit B. Exhibit B to the IP Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto
(in addition to all items already listed on said Exhibit B) the Intellectual Property Collateral set
forth on Schedule 1 annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. Miscellaneous:
a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the TP Agreement remain in full
force and effect. Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the

representations, warranties and covenants therein contained,

b. This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the
matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

c. Grantor shall reimburse Lenders for the legal fees and expenses incurred in connection
with the preparation of this Amendment.

[signature page follows]

PATENT
REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0290



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
and their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

“Grantor”
LIVEULTD
By: ;
Name; v'\lk.e._ Llo
Title: P

“Lenders™
SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name:

Title:

KREOS CAPITAL 1V (EXPERT FUND)

LIMITED f
By:

_— <
Name: / /

Title:

2.

PATENT
REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0291



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed

and their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written,

“Grantor™

LIVEULTD

!
By:‘%/

Name: p'\i!c-e__. Lo
Title: P e

“Lenders™

SILICON ue% /
By: »{551’/(

Name: fm @b f"\

Tite:__ VY ce Fm-: J,g«f ]

KREQCS CAPITAL 1V (EXPERT FUND)
LIMITED

By:

Name:

Title:

PATENT
REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0292



Schedule 1

Patents

PATENT
REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0293



Suneradoo)) (Anrorid)
#102/90/€0 |  10f smereddy | $TE'661/F1 0£9'78L/19 SN
WaISAS
¥10T/LT/SO | UOISSTWISURI], (Ayponxd)
panss| 0wy | 69£°89¢/E1 8¥1°L¥8/09 OEy LEL'S SN
woIsAg
¥10T/61/80 | UOISSIWUSURI], (Kyroud)
panss] 0wy | 786 910/p1 8¥1°Ly8/09 6T118'8 sn
WISAG
y10T/0E/60 |  moISSTWISue1y, (Azorxd)
Panssy SOUIY | 99TSTI6/ET 8¥1°L¥8/09 L69°878°8 sn
WaIsAS
ST0Z/T/T0 |  UoIsSIwsueL], (faprorad)
panssy 0wy | 050°988/€1 8¥1°L¥8/09 OF9'+96'S SO
[0 =TT
£102/91/L0 | UOISSTIOSURL], (K1ronad)
panssy oWy | ZI1°9GL/€T 8¥1°L¥8/09 659°88¥'8 S
WSAS
€10T/81/90 | UOISSIUISURI], (Anronad)
penss| Aowsy | 910'CCL/ET 8¥1°L¥8/09 LEE'LOP'] sn
JqUUNN] JaquInN
soje(q ML, uoneaddy [BUOISIAOIJ ey Anunoe)

PATENT
035286 FRAME

0294

REEL



UOTSSTWISUBI],
oWy

L0-80y-97 (pare-auy

S LIES08L0

adomg

Qures Surzrnn
poylomt

PUB WNSAS
PUR ‘I9ATOJ9I
pueqpeoIq
[eNIA

SI-uef-/¢

e1-92(-£7

6LITV6'S

691°8E1/71

soIEIg
panun

BIR(] SUTATIYY
JO poylsN

PUR JOAT20Y
pueqpeorg
[ENITA

PI-God-T1

01-9°d-TI

Tov'6¥9'8

6.8°C96/T1

S91BIS
payun)

WAISAS
UOISSTWISURI],
oWy

T1-KeIN-+T

LO-Sny-97

£E6'816°L

TLO'SH8/TT

SABIS
panun

INL

e Suky

*ON JUI)BJ/ON [BLI9S

Anuno)

¥10T/0£/50

gurpuog
pIsSISSY
YIOMIAN

YETTOUPT

68£°628/19

S

90TA3(T
STIQOI] B [Im

PATENT
035286 FRAME

0295

REEL



8LTLETTIIH
y1-1dy-f
01-1dv-¢£2
:aye(q SuI[rd [enoY
WINSAS
UOISSTWSURIT,
QoWay| £0-8ny-97 :pared-auy 7°99.¥0101 | Suoy SuoH
€1-10[-01
waIshs :oye( Ul TenioY
UOTSSTUISURIL],
QWY | L0-S0y-97 (PARI-AUY | T'8LITH008L00TTZ BUTYD
€1-920-11
< 60-£eIN-80
WASAS o1 Sul]lg [enoy
UOTSSTIISURLT,
aoway | £0-3ny-97 pAareq-auy T'8L91+008L00 BUTY)
60-Te
walsAS | -] :ore(q Sur] jenioy

PATENT
035286 FRAME

0296

REEL



:918(] SUI[L] [BMOVY
wISAS
UOTSSTWISURL],
aoway | LO-8ny-97 [pare-oIuy L89L61 [oRIs]
71-dog
-1 @Je( SulL] [2MOVY
WOISAS
UOISSTWSURIT,
aowsy | LO-8ny-97 ‘pere-IIUyY T8EYTOL-TT0T-01 2OI0Y
CT-UB[-}]
weshs 0S6€221-01
TOISSTUISURL Y,
oway L0-8ny-97 60£800L-6007-01 2OIOY]
66LT6T-E10T uedey
€1-1dog-1 1
P 60-TeIN-ST
WASAS :oreq Suig emoy
UOISSTUISURI ],
Aowsy | LO-8nY-97 pAre-AUY 168625-600¢ uedef

PATENT
035286 FRAME

0297

REEL



WSAS

VI-AON-{

gr-unf
-¢[ :ore( 3UIf] [P0V

L0-30y-97
UOISSTWISUeI ],
oury ‘palR-ouY €€0LTT JoRIS]
#1-AON-T
gr-ung
-¢[ eTe(] SUI[l] [P0y
WRISAS
LO-80v-97
ﬂoﬂmmﬁbmﬁm.ﬂﬁ
910UIY ‘pAR-AUY Z60L2C [2eIs]

60-TBIN-61

PATENT
REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0298



o6rer99LvO
PI-92d-11
60-TPIN-1C
978 Sul[ig [EMOY
WIISAS
UOISSTWISURI],
ojoway | £0-80V-9¢ :pae-auy 67E¥99°C EPEUED)
60-TEIN-1C
91 SuI[ny [enoy
woIsAg
UOTISSTWISURIL],
aouy | LO-Sny-9g :preg-ouy 600C/NHHD/T991 BIpU]
e1-mr
-91 9 JuTlly emOy
WRISAS
L0-3nV-97
UOISSIWISTRL ],
SouIay ‘pRaEg-Auy 861LTT 19RIs]

PATENT
REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0299



wolsAg
UOISSTUISURI],
10Uy

S10T ‘PO Arenuef

:91e(T uoneorddy

6£6'885/HT

SN

PATENT
REEL: 035286 FRAME: 0300



UOTJROTURTIIUIO )
SSI[OIT A\ S10WSY

(AlaA Al

CL06961C1

e d

adoing

UOIeDIUNTINIO))
SSITOM AN Ql0WISY

10T el Tl

TOO'ETL/ET

uaed

vsi

UOTIEDTUNUIUIO.)
SSO[RII AL SI0UIY

TT0T°STCI

0r0°LIT

e

[orIST

sa[npow A1uapl
[emiIIA SUTSN UOTIROTUNUIUIOD
WpPOW-T[NA

1022150

['CrToCLE]T

Juateq

adoing

so[npow AJmuapt
JenIIA SUIsn UOTBOTUAUITIOD
WopOUI-NINIA

Y10TTTLO

996'L8L']

€10T°61°90

LTTITH/ET

jued

vSn

oFueyoxy
JUDIUOY) OAPIA OAT]

FI10Z1T°60

£08'98¢/p1

e

vsn

POUIOIN

PUY WaISAS JUAWAFRURIA
Sunseopeolg puy
SUOISSTWSURL], yuIfd) 9Ar]

0102°0C° L0

€TL'E9R/CT

e

vsn

PoIaN

PUY Wa)sAS JuawaSeur]y
Bunseopeolg puy
suoIssTwIsues J, yuridn oAry

600T°ST'T0

9 PTCrOL60

e

adoing

ML

dje(] anssy

# "3y

ep
Surg

ou
uoneonddy

adA,

Anuno)

PATENT
035286 FRAME

0301

REEL



S)IoMmIaU 0] JO°'pUe
SIBAR[ IOMO[ 01 UONEITURUIUOD
Papuoq Jo uoroensqe
10§ poyjow pue WNSAS ‘901 | $107 ‘8 doS TST'LY0/TY S
23pliIg-vIep [RUONOAIIPI]
103 POYIS PUE WIASAS ‘DA | +10T ¢ dog SSTOP0/T9 SN
UOCTIBIIOT[OS
1UU00 J0J poyiow pue wNSAS | $10T ‘6 AI0L | 89T°LTE/M] sn
‘o
aweN | yep sury | wonedddy | Lxuno))
UOTIEITUNWUIO.) 1
SSI[ITAN Sl0WY ¢10T01°C1 | OTAHDVCIS Juered BIpU]
UOTIBOTUAUIUIO.) G-0S17€0 uaed
SSA[RIT AL 230WY CIOTLICL | TIOCOI ¥4 [lzelqd | [BJRU3D)
UONENUNWIWO)) WeJ
SSI[RII M 910wy CIOCET'Cl | LEBECITIOT | UBISSIY | [eloUdD
UOTIBUNUWILIO))
SSI[AILM J0WRy [4L/AANA! 119°€2T Juoted [QBIS]
TOTIEITUNILIIIO)) 76l
SSI[II A Q10WY 0T V12l | LvPSOITIOT juzred BUILD

PATENT
035286 FRAME

0302

REEL

03/25/2015

RECORDED



